are recorded herein as a non-cash repayment of advances for the HCGP.

6. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On February 13, 2023, Onyx Gold was incorporated pursuant to the Business Corporations Act of
the Province of British Columbia.

On March 17, 2023, HighGold and Onyx Gold entered into an Arrangement Agreement pursuant to
which it is proposed that Onyx Gold would, through a series of transactions, acquire HCGP on a tax-
deferred basis, and would itself be acquired by HighGold’s shareholders. At the conclusion of the
transactions set out in the Arrangement Agreement each HighGold shareholder would hold the
same number of HighGold shares as he, she, or it held at the start of the transactions, and
approximately one-fourth of the total Onyx Gold shares then-outstanding.

D-1

APPENDIX "D"

ONYX GOLD CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CANADIAN DOLLARS)

DECEMBER 31, 2022

ONYX GOLD CORP.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at December 31, 2022
(expressed in Canadian dollars – unaudited)

Onyx Gold
Corp.

Epica Gold
Inc. Note

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma
consolidated

Onyx Gold
Corp.

$ $ $ $
ASSETS
Cash 1 47,866 2(f) (1) 47,866
Amounts receivable - 2,164 2,164
Prepaid expenses - 1,200 1,200

Total current assets 1 51,230 (1) 51,230
Exploration and evaluation properties - 15,316,827 2(a) 12,656,361 12,117,577

2(c) (16,193,052)
2(d) 337,441

1 15,368,057 (3,199,241) 12,168,807

LIABILITIES
Trade payables and accrued liabilities - 4,558 2(b) 100,000 104,558

- 4,558 100,000 104,558

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 1 - 2(a) 12,656,361 12,656,361

2(e) (1)
Contributed surplus - 16,193,052 2(c) (16,193,052) -
Deficit - (829,553) 2(d) 337,441 (592,112)

2(b) (100,000)

1 15,363,499 (3,299,251) 12,064,249

1 15,368,057 217,966 12,168,807

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro-forma financial statements

ONYX GOLD CORP.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the period ended December 31, 2022
(expressed in Canadian dollars – unaudited)

Onyx Gold
Corp.

Epica Gold
Inc. Note

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma
consolidated

Onyx Gold
Corp.

$ $ $ $
Expenses
Advertising and promotion - 89,604 - 89,604
Consulting fees - 13,324 - 13,324
Filing and transfer agent - 25,205 - 25,205
Insurance - 29,868 - 29,868
Office and miscellaneous - 42,282 - 42,282
Plan of Arrangement costs - - 2(b) 100,000 100,000
Professional fees - 54,604 - 54,604
Rent - 19,362 - 19,362
Salaries, wages and benefits - 136,186 - 136,186
Share-based payments - 137,627 - 137,627
Loss from operations - (548,062) (100,000) (648,062)
Other items:

Gain on sale of exploration and evaluation assets - 55,371 - 55,371
Interest income - 579 - 579

Loss and comprehensive loss - (492,112) (100,000) (592,112)

Loss per share (0.03)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 18,342,552

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro-forma financial statements

ONYX GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(expressed in Canadian dollars – unaudited)

1. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS ACQUISTION

The accompanying pro-forma consolidated financial statements has been compiled for purposes of inclusion in the Management
Information Circular (“Info Circular”) of HighGold Mining Inc. (‘‘HighGold’’) dated April ___, 2023 which gives effect to an
acquisition by Onyx Gold Corp. (the “Company” or “Onyx”) of Epica Gold Inc. (“Epica”), a wholly owned subsidiary of HighGold,